

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH - MEMORANDUM

TO: HON. MAYOR, CHAIRPERSON AND CITY COUNCIL

THROUGH: JONATHAN EVANS, CITY MANAGER, MPA, MBA, ICMA-CM

FROM: DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A LEGAL SERVICES

AGREEMENT FOR ATTORNEY COREY SMITH TO SERVE AS THE CITY'S SPECIAL MASTER/MAGISTRATE FOR CODE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS, UNSAFE BUILDING HEARINGS, AND FOR OTHER CITY HEARINGS; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE LEGAL

SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME.

DATE: SEPTEMBER 16, 2020

CC: GENERAL PUBLIC

The purpose of this Resolution is to obtain approval from the City Council for the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Legal Services Agreement for Attorney Corey Smith to serve as the City's Special Master/Magistrate for Code Compliance hearings, Unsafe Building hearings, and for other City hearings for a term of two (2) years, with the option to renew for two additional two (2) year terms.

Background:

On September 17, 2014, the Mayor and City Clerk executed a Legal Services Agreement with Attorney Corey Smith to serve as the City's Special Master for Code Enforcement hearings, Unsafe Building hearings, and for other City hearings for a term of two (2) years, with the option to extend the term of the Agreement for two additional two (2) year periods should Attorney Corey Smith wish to renew the Agreement for additional Terms.



On September 19, 2016, the City Council approved the first two (2) year Term renewal of the Legal Services Agreement by Resolution No. 124-16, extending the contract for Attorney Corey Smith to continue serving as the City's Special Master.

On October 17, 2018, the City Council approved the second two (2) year renewal of the Legal Services Agreement via Resolution 111-18, extending the term of Attorney Corey Smith as Special Master for Code Enforcement hearings, Unsafe Building hearings, and for other City hearings.

At this time, Attorney Corey Smith wishes to continue serving as the City's Special Master/Magistrate and has executed a new Legal Services Agreement ("Agreement") which is attached hereto.

City Council approval of this Resolution would authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Legal Services Agreement with Corey Smith for a term of two (2) years with the option to extend the Term of the Agreement for two additional two (2) year periods should Attorney Corey Smith wish to renew the Agreement for additional Terms.

Citywide Goal:

The Citywide Goal is to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of its residents and visitors.

Budget/Fiscal Impact:

The legal services of Attorney Corey Smith have been appropriately budgeted for by the Department of Development Services, Code Compliance Division.

The Office of the City Attorney has abided by all procurement and fiscal policies that would apply to this matter.

Recommendation(s):

The Office of the City Attorney recommends the approval of the Legal Services Agreement with Attorney Corey Smith.

Attachment(s):

- 1. Resolution Number 76-20
- 2. Legal Services Agreement-Corey Smith